NATIONAL RAILROCAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD .
Award Nunber 2kks7
THRD DI VISION Docket Nunber MW-24556

Edwar d L. Suantrup, Ref eree
(Brotherhood of Maintenance of WAy Employes

PARTTES TO DISPUTE: ( _
(Seaboard System Rai | r oad

STATEMENT OF CLAIM  "Claim of the Syst emCommittee Of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The disciplinary denotion of Machine Operator J. D. Davis, his
disqualification as machine operator and the ten (10) days of suspension inposed
upon him for al | eged *insubordination®vas arbitrary, capricious, unwarranted
and On the basi s of unproven charges (Syst emFile C-ﬁ(131;-JD/12-39(80-71) G2).

(2) Mr. J. D. Davis be reinstated as a machine operator with
seniority as sueh uninpaired, his record be ¢leared, he be paid for all tine
| ost and be paid the difference between what he shoul d have been paid at the
machine operator%rate and what he was paid in a |over rated position until
he i S returned to work as a machine operator with seniority as such unimpaired.”

OPINION OF BOARD: By letterdated July 15, 1980 Claimant, James Davi s, received

notice to attesdhearing on July 17, 1980. He was charged

with insubordination for alleged violation of instructions en July 1k, 1980

whi | e operating baellast regul ator, BR 43, assigned to Force 9227. After post-
onenment, hearing was hel d on July 22, 1980 after which Claiment received, by
etter dated July 31, 1980, notice of discipline which included a fifteen (15)
calendar day actual suspension (*) and disqualification as mechine operator

on all roadway machi nes.

The record before t he Board shows t hat Claimant was instructed by
foreman M.Guthrie t 0 watch out for wires which controlled street crossing sig-
nal s while he was operating aballast regul ator at Talladega, Al abama on July 14,
1980. Prior to starting the pl owi ng operation Claimant testified at the hearing
that he got off the machine and made a visual Inspection for wires and after
seei ng none he proceeded with the plowing Oﬁerati on at the crossing. On the
third pass the bellast regulator ripped out thewi rescontrollingthestreet
crossing signals.

(*) There is a di screﬁancy in the record before the Board in State-
ment of Claim on the one hand, and Carrier |etter dated July 31, 1980 as-
sessing discipline, on the other. The f-r states that Claimant received
a ten (10) day suspension axd the latter that Claimant was t0 receive a
fifteen (15) day suspension.
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_ Organization comtention is that claim shoul d be sustained on grounds
that dai mant did not commit an' act of insubordimatiom in violation of Carrier

Safety Rule 18 since he was told to beon the | ookout for signal wires and
that he obeyed this order by getting off the equipment he was operating and
by making the visual inspection noted above. While it is true that there is
no evidemce What soever t 0 suggest that Claimant defiantly refused to obey a
command inthe spirit, for example, of prior Board Awardslihg, 10538 o
2156k (Third m.visions cited by the Organi zation, this alose does not war-
rant comclusion t hat (Qaimant may not have acted insubordimately. Insube
ordipation i S alsopossi bl e through negl ect or through the careless operation
of machinery, particularly so when an enpl oyee i S specifically advised, at
a given time, on a gl Ven job, to exereise care andcauti on. Nowhere in the
record can the Beard £imd evidence Of a specifie order to the Claimant to get
of f his equipment and nake a visuwal i nspection of the site he was to plow.
Wiat the record does say, however, which i s unrebutted by Claimant, i S that
he vas told to be on the | ookout for signal wires and to use caution andnot
cut the wires while operating the ballsst regulator. (ainant insubordination
stems from mot obeying thi s more general order as the ultimte cutting of the
signal wires, which is not in dispute in the case, substantiates. Both the
Carrier and the Organization present considerabl e arganentation in $he record
" before t he Board regarding the visibility or non-visibility of the signal wires
which were cut, as well as informetion on whether the sigmsl. wires were ine
stalled according to specifications or not at the | ocation in question. ALl
such | i nes of reasoning take onl essor importance in the nore general context
of Claimant's foreknow edge that signal wires did exist at the location in
question, irrespective of where they were exactly | ocated, and that Claimant
had been specifically cautioned end forewarped to that effect. Tme record
shows, therefore, thatthere is sufficient substantial evidence of probative
val ue to warrant concl usi on that Claimant i S guilty as charged.

Wth respect to the quantum of discipline t he Board has ruled many
times in the past that the role of diseipline is not only punitive but that it
shoul d al so provi de eerrective ad training messures (Second Di vi Si on Award6h8s
and Third Division Anards 5372and 19037 inter alla). The assessment by Carrier
of afifteen (15) calesdar day actual SUSPENSI ON represents a reascnable ap=
plication Of this principle. The Board has al SO goneon record numerous times
to the effect that past record can ressomavly be usedvhen assessing disripline
(Secomd Di vi Si on Award 6632 and Third Divisi on Awad23508). Likevise, the Board
has hel d, in avariety of contexts, that the Carrier is I N the best position
to "deternine the fitness and ability of an enployee for a particular position"
{Toird Di Vi Si on Award 20724). The record vefore the Board indisputably shows
that Claimant has a history of carel essness while operating various pieces of
equi pment for the Carrier. Sincethis is so, Garrier assessment of disqualifi-
cationt 0 operate Carrier equi pment is neither unreasomable nor capricious and
this discipline will not be disturbed by the Beard.
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FINDI NGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the vhole record
and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oralheari ng;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are
respectivel y Carrier and Employes within the meaning of t he Bailway Labor
Act, as approved June 21, 1934;

That t hi s Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was not vi ol at ed.

A WA RD

Claim deni ed.

NATI ONALRATLROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By order of Third Division

ATTEST:  Acting ExecutlveSecretary
National Railroad. Adjustnent Boerd

By

Rosemarie Brasch - Administrative Assistant

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 29th day of June 1983.




